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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On May 2, 2003, Ms. Rodriguez filed a timely appeal against a notice that she was denied unemployment insurance benefits under AS 23.20.379. The issue before me is whether she was discharged for misconduct connected with her work.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Ms. Rodriguez began working for RHE Holdings, d/b/a Super 8 Motel, in 1995. She last worked on April 2, 2003. At that time, she normally worked 40 hours per week and earned $11.80 per hour.

Brad Molton, the general manager at the time, discharged Ms. Rodriguez for violation of company policy against the solicitation of tips. See, exhibit 11, page 2. According to Mr. Molton, the violation was the “last straw” in a series of problems. However, Mr. Molton only told Ms. Rodriguez that she was being discharged because of the solicitation violation. On April 22, 2003, Mr. Molton wrote a letter to a representative of the Anchorage UI Call Center. In the letter, Mr. Molton wrote, “. . . Susan was terminated for a violation of the Employer Code of Conduct, Section 19, Item 10, Solicitation of Gratuities.” Exhibit 6, page 1. Mr. Molton did not mention any other incident as contributing to her discharge.

Mr. Molton had received a comment card from a customer. The customer wrote, “The desk clerk (Dian) told me to put one dollar on my pillow each day and I would get a cleaner room and better service.” Exhibit 9. The customer is not a friend of Ms. Rodriguez. She was speaking to him, however, about traveling because they are from the same state. She told him that she tells her friends who travel that, if they leave a tip on their pillow, they will get better service. Ms. Rodriguez did not think that the customer would have taken this as a suggestion that he do so.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

AS 23.20.379. Voluntary Quit, Discharge for misconduct, and refusal of work.

(a) An insured worker is disqualified for waiting-week credit or benefits for the first week in which the insured worker is unemployed and for the next five weeks of unemployment following that week if the insured worker

(1) left the insured worker’s last suitable work voluntarily without good cause; or

(2) was discharged for misconduct connected with the insured worker's last work.

. . . .

(c) The department shall reduce the maximum potential benefits to which an insured worker disqualified under this section would have been entitled by three times the insured worker’s weekly benefit amount, excluding the allowance for dependents, or by the amount of unpaid benefits to which the insured work is entitled, whichever is less.

(d) The disqualification required in (a) and (b) of this section is terminated if the insured worker returns to employment and earns at least eight times the insured worker’s weekly benefit amount.

8 AAC 85.095. Voluntary quit, discharge for misconduct, and refusal of work.
(d)
“Misconduct connected with the insured worker’s work” as used in AS 23.20.379(a)(2) means

(1) A claimant’s conduct on the job, if the conduct shows a wilful and wanton disregard of the employer’s interest, as a claimant might show, for example, through gross or repeated negligence, wilful violation of reasonable work rules, or deliberate violation or disregard of standards of behavior that the employer has the right to expect of an employee; wilful and wanton disregard of the employer’s interest does not arise solely from inefficiency, unsatisfactory performance as the result of inability or incapacity, inadvertence, ordinary negligence in isolated instances, or good faith errors in judgement or discretion.

CONCLUSION

Because Mr. Molton told Ms. Rodriguez only that she was being discharged for the solicitation violation and his letter to the Anchorage UI Call Center supports that, the Tribunal concludes that this was the proximate cause. There may have been other incidents, but it does not appear, contrary to Mr. Molton’s testimony, that the solicitation was a “last straw.”

People who meet and work with the public in the visitor industry have a particular degree of responsibility to the employer. Such employees must be discrete so that the trust the public has in that employer is not damaged. Ms. Rodriguez may have felt that her discussion of travel and tipping was innocent because she did not directly tell him he should leave a tip. However, it is clear that the customer felt he was being solicited and it is not unreasonable that an employee would understand that a customer would take it that way.

Ms. Rodriguez violated a code of conduct that the employer had the right to expect of her. Therefore, it is the conclusion of the Appeal Tribunal that RHE Holdings discharged Ms. Rodriguez for misconduct connected with the work.

DECISION

The notice of determination issued in this matter on April 23, 2003 is AFFIRMED. Ms. Rodriguez is denied unemployment benefits under AS 23.20.379. Benefits are denied for the weeks ending April 5, 2003 through May 10, 2003. The reduction of Ms. Rodriguez’s benefits and ineligibility for extended benefits remain.
APPEAL RIGHTS

This decision is final unless an appeal is filed to the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development within 30 days of the date of the decision. The appeal period may be extended only if the appeal is delayed by circumstances beyond the party's control. A statement of appeal rights and procedures is enclosed.

Dated and Mailed in Juneau, Alaska, on June 20, 2003.
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